
4066 THE LONDON GAZETTE, 15 JULY, 1941

We, the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for
England, acting in pursuance of'the Act of the
I3th and 14111 years of Her late -Majesty Queen
Victoria, Chapter 41 ("the Parish of Man-
chester Division Act, 1856 "), of the Act of the
2Qth and 3oth years of Her said late Majesty,
Chapter in, of the Act of the 3ist and 32nd
years of Her said late Majesty, Chapter 114, and
of the Parish of Manchester Revenues Measure,
I933» do hereby out of the moneys which have
been paid over to us by the Dean and Canons
of the Cathedral' Church in Manchester, under
the provisions of the hereinbefore first mentioned
Act and of the said Measure, Grant to the respec-
tive Incumbents for the time being of the several
Benefices situate within the original limits of the
Parish of Manchester, in the County of Lan-
caster and in the Diocese of Manchester, which
are named in the first column of the Schedule
hereto annexed, the several sums which are set
opposite to the names of such Benefices in the
Schedule hereto annexed, the'sums in the second,
third and fourth columns to be payable in equal
quarterly portions on the ist day of July and
the ist day of October, 1941, and the ist day of
January and the ist day of April, 1942, and the
several yearly sums in the fifth and sixth
columns to be payable in equal quarterly por-
tions on the ist day of August, the ist day of
November, the ist day of February and the ist
day of May now next ensuing. Provided always
that the amounts payable to the Incumbents in

respect of the sums specified in the second
column of the said Schedule shall be taken and
received by the several Incumbents to whom the
same are hereby made respectively payable in
substitution for and not as additional to any
grants which instruments heretofore sealed by
us have purported to charge permanently on the
capitular revenues of Manchester other than by
way of relief to our Common Fund under the
I3th Section of the Act firstly hereinbefore
recited. Provided also that every sum specified
in the fifth column of the said Schedule shall
be payable only upon the production to us on or
after the ist day of August, the ist day of
November, the ist day of February, and the
ist day of May now next ensuing, of a certificate
under the hand of the Bishop of Manchester
that with his licence or permission an Assistant
Curate has been employed within the Parish
during the quarter of the year then ended and
that such Assistant Curate is in receipt of a
stipend after a rate of not less than £120 per
annum. Provided lastly that of the sums
specified in the sixth column of the said Schedule
proportionate parts only shall be payable in
the event of the pensions now charged on the
said Benefices respectively in favour of retired
Incumbents ceasing or being reduced before the
ist day of May next ensuing.

In witness whereof we have hereunto set our
Common Seal this 3rd day of July, 1941.

SCHEDULE.

Name of Benefice.

Abbey Hey, St. George
The Albert Memorial .Church
Ancoats, All Souls
Ancoats, St. Andrew
Ardwick, St. Benedict
Ardwick, St. Jerome
Ardwick, St. Matthew
Ardwick, St. Silas
Ardwick, St. Thomas
Audenshaw, St. Hilda
Barlow Moor, Emmanuel
Beswick, St. Mary
Birch, St. Agnes
Blackley, Holy Trinity
Blackley, St. Andrew ...
Blackley, St. Paul
Blackley, St. Peter

Bradford-cum-Beswick, Christ Church

Broughton, St. Jphn the Evangelist ...
Broughton, Higher, St. James
Broughton, Lower, The Church of the

Ascension
Broughton, Lower, St. Clement
Burnage, St. Margaret
Burn age, St . Nicholas
Cheetham, St. John the Evangelist . .
Cheetham, St. Luke
Cheetham, St. Mark

Grants at the yearly rate shown below

To raise
Endow-
ment to

To enjb*5°-

£
250
250
128
94

208
250
241
232
238
—209
245
250
250
205
250
120

209

250
250

224**"?
210
250 '
250

51
250
250

To raise
Income
to £400.

£
145
137
137
148
n8(«)
140
139
148
138
146
144
134
126
144
47 '

145

no

13
135

118
142
120
141
140

54

!n respect
of there
being no

^arsonage
House.

i

——
35

35
—
—

—
35

—
—
—

——
—

—
—
—

—• —
—
—

—143 i —

Assistant
Curate.

i
—

60
60

—
—

60
—

60
60

—
60

—60
60 ,

—
—
—

/ 60
I 6o(&)

60
60

60
60
60
60
60
60
60

In relief
of

Pension.

£
—
—
—
—
—
119(7)
—
—
—
—
—
83

100
—
—
——}:
—

—72
——

—
——


