We, the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, acting in pursuance of the Act of the 13th and 14th years of Her late Majesty Queen Victoria, Chapter 41 ("the Parish of Manchester Division Act, 1850"), of the Act of the 29th and 30th years of Her said late Majesty, Chapter III, of the Act of the 31st and 32nd years of Her said late Majesty, Chapter 114, and of the Parish of Manchester Revenues Measure, 1933, do hereby out of the moneys which have been paid over to us by the Dean and Canons of the Cathedral Church in Manchester, under the provisions of the hereinbefore first mentioned Act and of the said Measure, Grant to the respective Incumbents for the time being of the several Benefices situate within the original limits of the Parish of Manchester, in the County of Lancaster and in the Diocese of Manchester, which are named in the first column of the Schedule hereto annexed, the several sums which are set opposite to the names of such Benefices in the Schedule hereto annexed, the sums in the second, third and fourth columns to be payable in equal quarterly portions on the 1st day of July and the 1st day of October, 1941, and the 1st day of January and the 1st day of April, 1942, and the several yearly sums in the fifth and sixth columns to be payable in equal quarterly portions on the 1st day of August, the 1st day of November, the 1st day of February and the 1st day of May now next ensuing. Provided always that the amounts payable to the Incumbents in

respect of the sums specified in the second column of the said Schedule shall be taken and received by the several Incumbents to whom the same are hereby made respectively payable in substitution for and not as additional to any grants which instruments heretofore sealed by us have purported to charge permanently on the capitular revenues of Manchester other than by way of relief to our Common Fund under the 13th Section of the Act firstly hereinbefore recited. Provided also that every sum specified in the fifth column of the said Schedule shall be payable only upon the production to us on or after the 1st day of August, the 1st day of November, the 1st day of February, and the 1st day of May now next ensuing, of a certificate under the hand of the Bishop of Manchester that with his licence or permission an Assistant Curate has been employed within the Parish during the quarter of the year then ended and that such Assistant Curate is in receipt of a stipend after a rate of not less than £120 per annum. Provided lastly that of the sums specified in the sixth column of the said Schedule proportionate parts only shall be payable in the event of the pensions now charged on the said Benefices respectively in favour of retired Incumbents ceasing or being reduced before the 1st day of May next ensuing.

In witness whereof we have hereunto set our Common Seal this 3rd day of July, 1941.

SCHEDULE.

	Grants at the yearly rate shown below				
Name of Benefice.	To raise Endowment to £250.	To raise Income to £400.	In respect of there being no Parsonage House.	Assistant Curate.	In relief of Pension.
Abbey Hey, St. George The Albert Memorial Church Ancoats, All Souls Ancoats, St. Andrew Ardwick, St. Benedict Ardwick, St. Jerome Ardwick, St. Matthew Ardwick, St. Silas Ardwick, St. Thomas Audenshaw, St. Hilda Barlow Moor, Emmanuel Beswick, St. Mary Birch, St. Agnes Blackley, Holy Trinity Blackley, St. Andrew Blackley, St. Paul Blackley, St. Peter	£ 250 250 128 94 208 250 241 232 238 — 209 245 250 250 250 120	£ 145 137 148 118(a) 140 139 148 138 146 144 134 126 144 47	£	£ 60 60 - 60 60 - 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60	£
Bradford-cum-Beswick, Christ Church	209	110	_	$\begin{cases} 60 \\ 60(b) \end{cases}$	} -
Broughton, St. John the Evangelist Broughton, Higher, St. James Broughton, Lower, The Church of the	250 250	13 135	_	60 60	
Ascension	224 210 250 250 51 250 250	118 142 120 141 140 54 143		60 60 60 60 60	7 ² — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —